

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WELLS FARGO & CO.  
and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL F. HANCOCK  
OLIVIA KELMAN  
K&L GATES LLP  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.,  
Ste. 3900  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 539-3300

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN MAROTTA  
MICHAEL D. GENDALL  
BENJAMIN A. FIELD  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

**Additional counsel:**

**ANDREW C. GLASS  
K&L GATES LLP  
One Lincoln St.  
Boston, MA 02111  
(305) 539-3300**

**CAROL A. LICKO  
JOHN F. O'SULLIVAN  
JAMES L. VANLANDINGHAM  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
600 Brickell Ave., Ste. 2700  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 459-6500**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER FEDERAL STATUTES THAT INCORPORATE COMMON- LAW PROXIMATE-CAUSE PRINCIPLES REQUIRE DIRECTNESS, A QUESTION THAT HAS SPLIT THE CIRCUITS .....	13
A. Several Circuits Have Held Prox- imate Cause Lacking In Cases With Analogous Causal Chains .....	14
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Embrace of Statistical Modeling To Estab- lish Proximate Cause Also Con- flicts With Other Circuits.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of This Court’s “Some Direct Relation” Proximate-Cause Formulation Conflicts With Other Circuits.....	20
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONTRADICTED THIS COURT, BOTH IN THIS CASE AND OTHER PROXIMATE-CAUSE PRECEDENTS.....	21
A. The Eleventh Circuit On Remand Flouted This Court’s Directions.....	21
B. The Eleventh Circuit Violated This Court’s Holdings In Other Proximate-Cause Cases.....	26
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Proximate-Cause Standard Creates Open-Ended Liability.....	35
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING AN IMPORTANT ISSUE WITH RAMIFICATIONS THAT EXTEND FAR BEYOND THE FAIR HOUSING ACT .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion on Remand (Nos. 14-14544 & 14-14543) (May 3, 2019).....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX B—Supreme Court’s Opinion (Nos. 15-1111 & 15-1112) (May 1, 2017) .....	73a
APPENDIX C—Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion (No. 14-14544) (Sept. 1, 2015).....	100a
APPENDIX D—Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion (No. 14-14543) (Sept. 1, 2015) .....	119a
APPENDIX E—District Court’s Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (No. 13-24508-CIV) (Sept. 8, 2014).....	172a
APPENDIX F— District Court’s Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (No. 13-24506-CIV) (Sept. 8, 2014).....	174a
APPENDIX G— District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (No. 13-24508-CIV) (July 9, 2014) .....	181a
APPENDIX H— District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (No. 13-24506-CIV) (July 8, 2014) .....	184a
APPENDIX I—Eleventh Circuit’s Order Denying Petition(s) for Rehearing and Petition(s) for Rehearing En Banc (No. 14-14544) (Aug. 26, 2019) .....	202a
APPENDIX J—Statutory Provisions Involved .....	204a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	25
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	10, 21, 34, 35
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	27, 28
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	10, 28, 34
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	33, 34
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP</i> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	38
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 34, 35
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health &amp; Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 18, 1999) .....	16
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) .....	38
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	25
<i>Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	25, 26
<i>Varela v. Gonzales</i> , 773 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
Fla. Const. art. VII, § 4(d) .....	23
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Fair Housing Act—Titles VIII and IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90- 284, 82 Stat. 73 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3610 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3610(f) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3611 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3612 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613(e) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3614 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>Fair Housing Assistance Program (FHAP) Agencies</i> , HUD, <a href="https://bit.ly/2BzT7i5">https://bit.ly/2BzT7i5</a> (last visited Nov. 25, 2019) .....	6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	22
